 Sutrisman et al. International Journal of Cell and Biomedical Science (2022) 1: (2) p56-64
56
© CBS. ISSN: 2829-6621. https://cbsjournal.com
  RESEARCH ARTICLE                                                                                   OPEN ACCESS
Secretome Hypoxia-Mesenchymal Stem Cells
Regulate IL-10 Concentrations in STZ-induced
Type 1 Diabetes Rats
Intan Permatasari Sutrisman1*, Arini Dewi Antari2, Agung Putra2,3,4, Risky Chandra Satria Irawan5, Frigi Eko Handoyo5

FUNDING
None
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors are grateful to the researchers, managers, and technicians, who contributed and collaborated in this
research. The authors would also like to recognize Stem Cell and Cancer Research (SCCR) Indonesia for their support of
investigations.
AUTHORS’ CONTRIBUTIONS
IPS: Conceptualization, Methodology, Investigation, Data analysis, Formal analysis, Writing – original draft,
Preparation. ADA: Methodology, Investigation, Writing – review & editing. AP: Supervision, Conceptualization, Review
& editing, Project administration, Resources Funding acquisition. RCSI: Methodology, Investigation, Data interpretation.
FEH: Methodology, Investigation, Data interpretation.
COMPETING INTERESTS
The authors declare that there was no conflict of interest.
REFERENCES
1.  Swinkels M, Rijkers M, Voorberg J, Vidarsson G, Leebeek FWG, Jansen AJG. Emerging concepts in immune
thrombocytopenia. Front Immunol. 2018;9(APR):880. doi:10.3389/FIMMU.2018.00880/BIBTEX
2.  Qiu X, Sun C, Yu W, et al. Combined strategy of mesenchymal stem cell injection with vascular endothelial growth
factor gene therapy for the treatment of diabetes-associated erectile dysfunction. J Androl. 2012;33(1):37-44.
doi:10.2164/jandrol.110.012666
3.  Urbán VS, Kiss J, Kovács J, et al. Mesenchymal Stem Cells Cooperate with Bone Marrow Cells in Therapy of

63
© CBS. ISSN: 2829-6621. https://cbsjournal.com
11.  Saheli M, Bayat M, Ganji R, et al. Human mesenchymal stem cells-conditioned medium improves diabetic wound
healing mainly through modulating fibroblast behaviors. Arch Dermatol Res. 2020;312(5):325-336.
doi:10.1007/s00403-019-02016-6
12.  Hashemi SM, Zuhair ·, Hassan M, et al. Investigating the route of administration and efficacy of adipose tissue-
derived mesenchymal stem cells and conditioned medium in type 1 diabetic mice. Inflammopharmacology.
123AD;28:585-601. doi:10.1007/s10787-019-00661-x
13.  Kouhkheil R, Fridoni M, Piryaei A, et al. The effect of combined pulsed wave low-level laser therapy and
mesenchymal stem cell-conditioned medium on the healing of an infected wound with methicillin-resistant
Staphylococcal aureus in diabetic rats. J Cell Biochem. 2018;119(7):5788-5797. doi:10.1002/JCB.26759
14.  Meng X, Sun B, Xiao Z. Comparison in transcriptome and cytokine profiles of mesenchymal stem cells from human
umbilical cord and cord blood. Gene. 2019;696(January):10-20. doi:10.1016/j.gene.2019.02.017
15.  Dias I, Pinheiro D, Ribeiro Silva K, et al. Secretome effect of adipose tissue-derived stem cells cultured two-
dimensionally and three-dimensionally in mice with streptozocin induced type 1 diabetes. Curr Res Pharmacol Drug
Discov. 2021;2:100069. doi:10.1016/J.CRPHAR.2021.100069
16.  Consistently A V. Hypoxic Preconditioning of Mesenchymal Stromal Cells Induces Metabolic Changes , Enhances
Survival , and Promotes Cell Retention In Vivo.
17.  Putra A, Widyatmoko A, Ibrahim S, et al. Case series of the first three severe COVID-19 patients treated with the
secretome of hypoxia-mesenchymal stem cells in Indonesia. F1000Research 2021 10228. 2021;10:228.
doi:10.12688/f1000research.51191.3
18.  Putra A. Hypoxia-preconditioned MSCs Have Superior Effect in Ameliorating Renal Function on Acute Renal
Failure Animal Model. Published online 2019:1-6.
19.  Bhaskar V, Konala R, Bhonde R, Pal R. Secretome studies of mesenchymal stromal cells (MSCs) isolated from
three tissue sources reveal subtle differences in potency. doi:10.1007/s11626-020-00501-1/Published
20.  Eleuteri S, Fierabracci A. Insights into the Secretome of Mesenchymal Stem Cells and Its Potential Applications.
Int J Mol Sci 2019, Vol 20, Page 4597. 2019;20(18):4597. doi:10.3390/IJMS20184597
21.  Rossignol J, Boyer C, Thinard R, et al. Mesenchymal stem cells induce a weak immune response in the rat striatum
after allo or xenotransplantation. J Cell Mol Med. 2009;13(8 B):2547-2558. doi:10.1111/j.1582-4934.2008.00657.x
22.  Bartaula-brevik S, Bolstad AI, Mustafa K, Pedersen TO. Stem Cell Research & Therapy Secretome of Mesenchymal
Stem Cells Grown in Hypoxia Accelerates Wound Healing and Vessel Formation In Vitro ClinMed International

mesenchymal stem cells derived from bone marrow, adipose, and dermal tissue. Stem Cells Dev. 2012;21(12):2189-
2203. doi:10.1089/scd.2011.0674
28.  Katagiri W, Watanabe J, Toyama N, Osugi M, Sakaguchi K, Hibi H. Clinical Study of Bone Regeneration by
Conditioned Medium from Mesenchymal Stem Cells after Maxillary Sinus Floor Elevation. Implant Dent.
2017;26(4):607-612. doi:10.1097/ID.0000000000000618
29.  Arutyunyan I, Fatkhudinov T, Kananykhina E, et al. Role of VEGF-A in angiogenesis promoted by umbilical cord-
derived mesenchymal stromal/stem cells: in vitro study. Stem Cell Res Ther 2016 71. 2016;7(1):1-13.
Sutrisman et al. International Journal of Cell and Biomedical Science (2022) 1: (2) p56-64
64
© CBS. ISSN: 2829-6621. https://cbsjournal.com
doi:10.1186/S13287-016-0305-4
30.  Kumar PL, Kandoi S, Misra R, Shanker Verma R. The mesenchymal stem cell secretome: A new paradigm towards
cell-free therapeutic mode in regenerative medicine. Published online 2019. doi:10.1016/j.cytogfr.2019.04.002
31.  Chang C, Yan J, Yao Z, Zhang C, Li X, Mao HQ. Effects of Mesenchymal Stem Cell-Derived Paracrine Signals and
Their Delivery Strategies. Adv Healthc Mater. 2021;10(7):2001689. doi:10.1002/ADHM.202001689
32.  Restimulia L, Ilyas S, Munir D, et al. The CD4+CD25+FoxP3+ Regulatory T Cells Regulated by MSCs Suppress
Plasma Cells in a Mouse Model of Allergic Rhinitis. Med Arch. 2021;75(4):256.
doi:10.5455/MEDARH.2021.75.256-261
33.  Hwang B, Song JH, Park SL, Kim JT, Kim WJ, Moon SK. Carnosine impedes pdgf-stimulated proliferation and
migration of vascular smooth muscle cells in vitro and sprout outgrowth ex vivo. Nutrients. 2020;12(9):1-18.
doi:10.3390/nu12092697
34.  Lv S, Liu G, Sun A, et al. Mesenchymal stem cells ameliorate diabetic glomerular fibrosis in vivo and in vitro by
inhibiting TGF-β signalling via secretion of bone morphogenetic protein 7. Diabetes Vasc Dis Res. 2014;11(4):251-
261. doi:10.1177/1479164114531300
35.  Chen L, Xu Y, Zhao J, et al. Conditioned medium from hypoxic bone marrow-derived mesenchymal stem cells
enhances wound healing in mice. PLoS One. 2014;9(4). doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0096161
36.  Yang SH, Park MJ, Yoon IH, et al. Soluble mediators from mesenchymal stem cells suppress T cell proliferation by
inducing IL-10. Exp Mol Med. 2009;41(5):315-324. doi:10.3858/emm.2009.41.5.035
37.  Szablewski L. Role of immune system in type 1 diabetes mellitus pathogenesis. Int Immunopharmacol.
2014;22(1):182-191. doi:10.1016/J.INTIMP.2014.06.033
38.  Barygina V, Becatti M, Lotti T, Moretti S, Taddei N, Fiorillo C. Treatment with low-dose cytokines reduces
oxidative-mediated injury in perilesional keratinocytes from vitiligo skin. J Dermatol Sci. 2015;79(2):163-170.
doi:10.1016/J.JDERMSCI.2015.05.003
39.  Taylor A, Verhagen J, Blaser K, Akdis M, Akdis CA. Mechanisms of immune suppression by interleukin-10 and
transforming growth factor-β: The role of T regulatory cells. Immunology. 2006;117(4):433-442.
doi:10.1111/j.1365-2567.2006.02321.x
40.  Ekasaputra VM, Mughni A, Putra A, et al. Combination of Sleeve Gastrectomy and Mesenchymal Stem Cells
Improves Insulin Resistance by Modulating Pro-inflammatory Milieu in Obese Type 2 Diabetic Rat Model. Open
Access Maced J Med Sci. 2022;10(B):158-163. doi:10.3889/oamjms.2022.8211
41.  Kustiyah AR, Putra A, Nasihun T, Ramasamy R. The Normal Ratio of Th17 and Th1 Post-mesenchymal Stem Cells
Coculture with PBMCs of Systemic Lupus Erythematosus Patients. Open Access Maced J Med Sci. 2021;9(A):169-
176. doi:10.3889/oamjms.2021.5604
42.  Putra A, Ridwan FB, Putridewi AI, et al. The role of tnf-α induced mscs on suppressive inflammation by increasing
tgf-β and il-10. Open Access Maced J Med Sci. 2018;610:1779.
43.  Masyithah Darlan D, Munir D, Karmila Jusuf N, Putra A, Ikhsan R, Alif I. In vitro regulation of IL-6 and TGF-ß by
mesenchymal stem cells in systemic lupus erythematosus patients. Med Glas (Zenica). 2020;17(2):408-413.
doi:10.17392/1186-20
44.  Nugraha A, Putra A. Tumor necrosis factor-α-activated mesenchymal stem cells accelerate wound healing through
vascular endothelial growth factor regulation in rats. Universa Med. 2018;37(2):135.
doi:10.18051/univmed.2018.v37.135-142
45.  Hamra NF, Putra A, Tjipta A, Amalina ND, Nasihun T. Hypoxia mesenchymal stem cells accelerate wound closure
improvement by controlling α-smooth muscle actin expression in the full-thickness animal model. Open Access
Maced J Med Sci. 2021;9:35-41. doi:10.3889/oamjms.2021.5537
46.  Zufferey A, Kapur R, Semple JW. Pathogenesis and Therapeutic Mechanisms in  Immune Thrombocytopenia (ITP).
J Clin Med 2017, Vol 6, Page 16. 2017;6(2):16. doi:10.3390/JCM6020016
47.  English K. Mechanisms of mesenchymal stromal cell immunomodulation. Immunol Cell Biol. 2013;91(1):19-26.
doi:10.1038/icb.2012.56